




Figure 3: Typical dark current vs. voltage Figure 4: Typical dark current  vs. temperature
at VOP = -5V.

Specifications (at VR = VOP typical), 22°C

Parameter C30617 C30618
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units

Operating Voltage 1 5 10 1 5 10 V
Breakdown Voltage 25 100 25 80 V
Active Diameter 100 350 µm
Responsivity at 1300 nm

Ceramic (D1)/TO-18 (D2) 0.80 0.90 0.80 0.90 A/W
Fiber (D6)/FC (D4)/ST (D3)/SC (D5)1 0.65 0.75 0.65 0.75

Responsivity at 1550 nm
Ceramic (D1)/TO-18 (D2) 0.85 0.95 0.85 0.95 A/W
Fiber (D6)/FC (D4)/ST (D3)/SC (D5)1 0.70 0.80 0.70 0.80

Dark Current < 1.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 nA
Spectral Noise Current (10 kHz, 1.0 Hz) < 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.20 pA/√Hz
Capacitance at VR = VOP (typ)

(D1),(D6),(D3),(D5) 0.6 0.8 4.0 6.0 pF

TO-18 (D2) 0.8 1.0 4.0 6.0

Rise/Fall Time (10% to 90%) 0.07 0.5 0.5 1.0 ns

Bandwidth (-3 dB, RL = 50 Ω) 3.5 0.75 GHz

Available Package Types D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, D1, D2, D3, D4, D21 -

Maximum Ratings

Maximum Forward Current 10 10 mA
Power Dissipation 100 100 mW
Storage Temperature 2 -60 125 -60 125 °C
Operating Temperature 2 -40 125 -40 125 °C

Note 1. Coupled from 62.5 Fm, 0.28 NA graded index multi-mode fiber using 1300 nm SLED source.

Note 2. Maximum storage and operating temperature for connectorized and fibered devices is +85°C.
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Figure 5: Package D1: Ceramic Submount Figure 6: Package D2: TO-18 low profile

Figure 7: Package D3: ST receptacle module Figure 8: Package D4:  FC detector module  

Figure 9: Package D5: SC receptacle module Figure 10: Package D6: Fibered 
detector module 

Standard Packages



Figure 11: Termination D8: ST connector  Figure 12: Termination D9: FC connector

Figure 13: Termination D10: SC connector Figure 14: Package D21: TO-18 ball-lens
package   

Standard Packages



C30 # # # L M M M - X X - N N
Fiber
Termination

ST:
FC:
SC:

Connector
Connector
Connector

Fiber Type (Core/cladding/jacket in µm, NA) 

04:
07:

62.5/125/900,0.29
9/125/900,0.10

Package
Type

ST:
FC:
SC:
QC:
CER:

Receptacle
Receptacle
Receptacle
Fibered -XX-NN 
Ceramic

Lens
Type

E:
B:

TO-18, ceramic submount
Connector/fibered/ball
lens

Chip Type 616, 637, 617, 618

Note:  Specific package types available for each photodiode are listed in the
table of specifications.

Ordering Guide

For more information e-mail us at opto@perkinelmer.com or visit our web site at www.perkinelmer.com/opto

All values are nominal; specifications subject to change without notice.
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Flat window, ceramic
submount
Ball lens, TO-18, stand alone
or with fiber / connector


